502476020 08/28/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Robert Swartz	08/28/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bourne Acquisition Company, LLC
Street Address:	5220 Las Virgenes Road
City:	Calabasas
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91302

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7564979

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8184361835

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 818-436-1000

Email: julia.begane@DTS.com

Correspondent Name: DTS, Inc. / Attn: William Johnson

Address Line 1: 5220 Las Virgenes Road
Address Line 4: Calabasas CALIFORNIA 91302

Address Line 4.	Calabasas, CAL	Calabasas, CALIFORNIA 91302	
ATTORNEY BOOKET NI	IMPED	OVA/A D.T.Z	

Date:	08/28/2013	
Signature:	/William Johnson #41,876/	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William Johnson	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SWARTZ	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment_Swartz#page1.tif source=Assignment_Swartz#page2.tif source=Assignment_Swartz#page3.tif source=Assignment_Swartz#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 031104 FRAME: 0600

756497

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (this "Agreement") is made and entered into as of August 28, 2013 by and between Robert Swartz ("Assignor"), and Bourne Acquisition Company, LLC ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Patent Purchase Agreement, dated as of August 28, 2013 (the "<u>Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell, transfer, assign, convey and deliver to Assignee, and Assignee has agreed to purchase and acquire from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in all of the Patent Assets (as defined in the Agreement), including, without limitation, the Purchased Patent listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto and related Patent Rights (as defined in the Agreement) (the "<u>Purchased Patent Rights</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee has paid for the Purchased Patent Rights and desires to acquire by formal, recordable assignment the entire right, title and interest in and to the Purchased Patent Rights.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest, including all rights to sue for past infringement, in and to the Purchased Patent Rights in the United States, its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries (including the right to claim priority under the terms of any international conventions, treaties, or and arrangements from the Purchased Patent Rights) and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States, its territorial possessions, and all foreign countries, and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, and renewals thereof.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patent Rights and Trademarks of the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any Letters Patent granted pursuant to the Purchased Patent Rights, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire interest in the Purchased Patent Rights.

ASSIGNOR

Robert Swartz

SMRH:409988239.1

20DJ-179832

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of California personally appeared ___ who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the ARLENE A. PICAR instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of Commission # 1929567 which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. Notary Public - California San Francisco County I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws My Comm. Expires Apr 17, 2015 of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature 4 Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL -Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages: Document Date: ___ Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: ____ Signer's Name: ☐ Individual ☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): _ ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): _ ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER ☐ Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER Top of thumb here Top of thumb here ☐ Trustee ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:___ ☐ Other: ______

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org Item #5907 Reorder; Call Toli-Free 1-800-876-6827

Signer is Representing:___

Signer Is Representing: ___

By my signature below, I accept this Assignment on behalf of Assignee this 28th day of August, 2013.

ASSIGNEE

Bourne Acquisition Company, LLC

SMRH:409988239.1

20DJ-179832

Schedule 1 PURCHASED PATENT RIGHTS

Patent Number (Application Number)	Issue Date (mm/dd/yyyy)	Title
US Patent No. 7,564,979	7/21/2009	Listener Specific Audio Reproduction System

SMRH:409988239.1

20DJ-179832

PATENT REEL: 031104 FRAME: 0604